

No. 17-8587

---

In The Supreme Court of the United States

---

MARIO ARJUNE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK

---

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE NEW  
YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND THE IMMIGRANT  
DEFENSE PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RICHARD D. WILLSTATTER  
*Vice Chair*, AMICUS CURIAE  
COMMITTEE, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS;  
*Chair*, AMICUS CURIAE  
COMMITTEE, NEW YORK STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS  
200 Mamaroneck Ave., # 605  
White Plains, New York 10601  
(914) 948-5656  
*willstatter@msn.com*

THERESA R. WARDON  
*Counsel Of Record*  
WHEELER TRIGG  
O'DONNELL LLP  
370 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 4500  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
(303) 244-1800  
*wardon@wtotrial.com*  
MANUEL D. VARGAS  
*Senior Counsel*  
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT  
40 West 39th Street, 5th floor  
New York, NY 10018  
(646) 760-0592  
*manny@immdefense.org*

May 21, 2018

*Counsel Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 8

I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify Counsel’s Constitutional Obligation under *Flores-Ortega* to Consult with Criminal Defendants Regarding the Right to Appeal..... 8

A. This Court has held that criminal defendants have a constitutional right to effective assistance of counsel during appeals as of right..... 8

B. Professional Rules of Conduct provide a template for protecting the Sixth Amendment rights of defendants like Mr. Arjune who must obtain separate counsel to pursue an appeal and must be followed to ensure effective assistance of counsel ..... 10

C. Mr. Arjune’s counsel flagrantly violated the foregoing principles and abandoned Mr. Arjune on appeal ..... 15

II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify that a Notice Provided by the

Trial Court Clerk Is Not a Substitute for Effective Assistance of Counsel.....	18
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify the Relationship Between <i>Flores- Ortega</i> and <i>Padilla</i> Regarding an Obligation to Advise Noncitizen Defendants of the Potential Impact of an Appeal on Immigration Status.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Bostick v. Stevenson</i> , 589 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Calaff v. Capra</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	20
<i>Campusano v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	8
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	8
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	23
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1958 (2017).....	1, 24
<i>Lyons v. Arkansas</i> , 2016 Ark. 367 (2016).....	12
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012).....	14, 17, 20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	passim
<i>People v. Arjune</i> , 89 N.E.3d 1207 (N.Y. 2017).....	15, 18, 20

<i>People v. O’Bryan</i> , 257 N.E.2d 19 (N.Y. 1970) .....	16
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	10
<i>State v. Sheridan</i> , 655 A.2d 934 (N.J. Super., App. Div. 1995) .....	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	10
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	10

## **RULES**

Ala. R. Crim. P. 26 & Committee Comments .....	13
New York Rules of Professional Conduct R. 1.16 .....	13

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA, Standards for Criminal Justice, Criminal Appeals, Transition from Trial Court to Appellate Court, Standard 21-2 (approved Aug. 1978) .....	passim
Karl Haigler, Caroline Wolf Harlow, Patricia E. O’Connor, & Anne Campbell, <u>Literacy Behind Prison Walls</u> , U.S. Department of Education Office of Educational Research and Improvement, xx	

- (October 1994),  
<https://nces.ed.gov/pubs94/94102.pdf>..... 21
- L. Griffin, 1 Federal Criminal Appeals § 1:18..... 12
- U.S. Department of Justice,  
Bureau of Justice Statistics, tbl.1:  
Percent of criminal appeals disposed in courts of  
last resort, by appeal characteristics 2010,  
*available at*  
<https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/casc.pdf>..... 9
- U.S. Department of Justice,  
Bureau of Justice Statistics, tbl.6.3:  
Criminal appeals cases terminated on the merits,  
by offense, October 1, 2012-September 30, 2013,  
*available at*  
<https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/fjs13st.pdf>..... 9
